

No. 23-386

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HEADROOM, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

October 9, 2023

Team 15
Counsel for Petitioner
Headroom, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Background 1

II. Midland’s SPAAM Act..... 2

III. Procedural History..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Court should affirm the District Court’s ruling because Headroom, Inc. meets all necessary elements of a preliminary injunction..... 5

II. Headroom is not a common carrier because it does not perform a traditionally exclusive public function. 6

III. The Zauderer case applies because Midland’s SPAAM Act creates a chilling effect as a result of the act’s unjust and undue burden. 8

IV. Midland violates the First Amendment by prohibiting major social media companies from denying their users nondiscriminatory access to its servers..... 11

 A. Midland’s SPAAM Act is an abridgment of Headroom’s speech as it prohibits any effort to modify user content or access, interfering with its editorial judgment..... 13

 B. The preliminary injunction must be granted because the SPAAM Act fails to pass the intermediate scrutiny test. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656, 660, 124 S.Ct. 2783, 2788, 159 L.Ed.2d 690 (2004).....	18
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61, 76, 142 S.Ct. 1464, 1475, 212 L.Ed.2d 418 (2022).....	11
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456, 461, 108 S.Ct. 1910, 1915, 100 L.Ed.2d 465 (1988)	11, 18, 19
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 126, 203, 28 S.Ct. 441, 472, 52 L.Ed. 714 (1908)	3
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364, 375, 104 S.Ct. 3106, 3114, 82 L.Ed.2d 278 (1984)	8
<i>F.C.C v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 364, 380, 104 S.Ct. 3106, 3117, 82 L.Ed.2d 278 (1979)	7
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652, 666, 45 S.Ct. 625, 629, 69 L.Ed. 1138 (1925)	12
<i>Green v. Am. Online</i> , 318 F.3d 465, 469 (3d. Cir. 2003)	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 1921, 1926, 204 L.Ed.2d 405 (2019).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576, 581, 109 S.Ct. 2633, 2637, 105 L.Ed.2d 493, 57 USLW 4787 (1989)	17
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 244, 94 S.Ct. 2831, 2833, 41 L.Ed.2d 730 (1974)	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1, 17, 106 S.Ct. 903, 912, 89 L.Ed.2d 1(1986).....	15, 16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74, 77, 100 S.Ct. 2035, 2038, 64 L.Ed.2d 741 (1980).....	15, 16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 802, 108 S.Ct. 2746, 2760, 105 L.Ed.2d 661 (1989)	11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	5
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626, 651, 105 S.Ct. 2265, 2282, 85 L.Ed.2d 652 (1985)	8, 11

Statutes

Midland Code § 528.491(a)(1).....2

Midland Code § 528.491(b)(1).....2

Midland Code § 528.491(b)(1)(i).....2

Midland Code § 528.491(b)(1)(ii).....2

Midland Code § 528.491(b)(1)(iii)..... 2

Midland Code § 528.491(a)(2)(i)–(iv).....2

Midland Code § 528.491(b)(2).....2

Midland Code § 528.491(c)(1).....2, 4

Midland Code § 528.491(c)(2).....3

Midland Code § 528.491(d)(2).....3, 9

Midland Code § 528.491(d)(3).....3
